



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1780/2006**

DIWAN CHAND ANAND

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

SHRI DEEP CHAND ANAND AND OTHERS Defendants

Through: Mr. Aditya Garg, Adv. for D-1 to 9.

Coram:

Sh. Ashish Aggarwal (DHJS), Joint Registrar (Judicial)

ORDER

%

10.02.2022

The case is taken up by videoconferencing in terms of order No.1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed an application under Order 12 Rule 6 of Code of Civil Procedure and the said application is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 11.02.2022. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1 to 9 submits that he has recently been engaged to represent the said defendants. He submits that he has not been provided with copy of the application. He also states that defendant nos.1 to 9 also have not received the said copy. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that although he has provided copy of the said application to counsel for defendant nos.1 to 9, he will provide an additional copy at the e-mail address which may be provided to him by learned counsel for defendant nos.1 to 9.

An application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC had been stated to have been filed by learned counsel for plaintiff. It is not on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff may check with the registry about whether the application is still lying under objections. Renotify on **25.04.2022**.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
Joint Registrar (Judicial)

February 10, 2022/cl